

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**MAIN CASE No: W.P. (PIL) Nos.200 and 201 of 2021****PROCEEDINGS SHEET**

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	22.02.2022	(PROCEEDINGS THROUGH PHYSICAL MODE) Learned counsel for the petitioners are allowed two weeks' time to file counter-affidavit to the memo filed by the State. Post on 11.03.2022. I.A.No.4 of 2021 in W.P. (PIL) No.200 of 2021 is an application to vacate the interim order dated 22.09.2021. Learned counsel for the petitioners would submit that memo dated 15.02.2022 filed by the State along with Ordinance No.2 of 2022 dated 11.02.2022, is required to be answered; therefore, for the present, hearing of I.A.No.4 of 2021 may also be deferred. By the interim order dated 22.09.2021, this Court observed that there being no provision for Special Invitees in Section 97 of the Andhra Pradesh Charitable and Hindu Religious Institutions and Endowments Act, 1987, therefore, the impugned G.Os., appointing the impleaded respondent No.4-Sri B. Karunakara Reddy, deserve to be set aside. By the aforesaid Ordinance, the State Government has inserted Section 97-C and 97-D, making a provision empowering the State to nominate Special Invitees to the Tirumala Tirupati Devasthanams Board and Special Invitees to Tirumala Tirupati Devasthanams, respectively. The impleaded respondent No.4-Sri B. Karunakara Reddy is the peoples' representative for Tirumala area also, as he is the M.L.A. of Tirupati Assembly Constituency. There is no allegation that he is disqualified to hold the post of Special Invitee for any other reason. Considering the entire fact situation of the case, we direct that till parties are heard on I.A.No.4 of 2021, the impleaded respondent No.4-Sri B. Karunakara Reddy should be allowed to participate in the meetings/affairs of Tirumala Tirupati Devasthanams Board in the capacity of Special Invitee. PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA, CJ M. SATYANARAYANA MURTHY, J	

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		GM/MRR	