



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI**

Bench
Sr.Nos:-
80 to 83
[3579]

**WP(PIL) No: 200 of 2021
along with
WP(PIL) No: 201, 203 of 2021; 32 of 2022**

WP(PIL) No: 200 of 2021

Madineni Uma Maheshwara Naidu

...Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Andhra Pradesh and others

...Respondents

Advocates for Petitioners:

Mr. Y. Balaji - WP(PIL) No: 200 of 2021

Mr. Umesh Chandra P.V.G. - WP(PIL) No:
201 of 2021

Ms. Polisetti Sandhya appearing vice
Mr. N. Ashwani Kumar - WP(PIL) Nos: 203 of
2021, 32 of 2022

Advocates for Respondents:

GP for Endowments,
Mr. S. V. S. S. Siva Ram,
Mrs. V. Dyumani,
Mrs. S. Pranathi, Ld. Special GP for State

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE LISA GILL
SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA**

DATE : 29th April, 2026.

LISA GILL, CJ:

Learned counsel for petitioners submit that these Writ Petitions (PILs),
due to afflux of time and subsequent events, have been rendered infructuous.

Writ petitions (PILs) are accordingly disposed of as infructuous.

No costs. Pending miscellaneous applications, if any, in these cases, shall stand closed.

LISA GILL, CJ.

NINALA JAYASURYA, J.

SSN